ANNEX U.K.

Regulation (EC) No 883/2004 is amended as follows:

- (1) Annex X is amended as follows:
 - (a) In the section 'NETHERLANDS', point (a) is replaced by the following:
 - (a) Work and Employment Support for Disabled Young Persons Act of 24 April 1997 (Wet Wajong).
 - (b) In the section 'UNITED KINGDOM':
 - (i) Point (c) is deleted.
 - (ii) The following point is added:
 - (e) Employment and Support Allowance Income-related (Welfare Reform Act 2007 and Welfare Reform Act (Northern Ireland) 2007)..
- (2) Annex XI is amended as follows:
 - (a) In the section 'GERMANY', point 2 is replaced by the following:
 - 2. Notwithstanding Article 5(a) of this Regulation and Article 7 of the Sozialgesetzbuch VI (Volume VI of the Social Code), a person who is compulsorily insured in another Member State or receives an old-age pension under the legislation of another Member State may join the voluntary insurance scheme in Germany.
 - (b) In the section 'FRANCE', point 1 is deleted.
 - (c) The section 'NETHERLANDS' is amended as follows:
 - (i) In point 1, point (g) is deleted.
 - (ii) In point 1, the following point is added:
 - (h) For the purposes of Article 18(1) of this Regulation, the persons referred to in point 1(a)(ii) of this Annex who stay temporarily in the Netherlands shall be entitled to benefits in kind in accordance with the policy offered to insured persons in the Netherlands by the institution of the place of stay, taking into account Article 11(1), (2) and (3) and Article 19(1) of the Zorgverzekeringswet (Health Care Insurance Act), as well as to benefits in kind provided for by the Algemene Wet Bijzondere Ziektekosten (General Act on Exceptional Medical Expenses)..
 - (iii) Point 2 is amended as follows:
 - (a) In the introductory wording and point (a), '(Dutch legislation on general old-age insurance)' is replaced by '(General Old Age Pensions Act)'.

Changes to legislation: This version of this Regulation was derived from EUR-Lex on IP completion day (31 December 2020 11:00 p.m.). It has not been amended by the UK since then. Find out more about legislation originating from the EU as published on legislation.gov.uk. (See end of Document for details)

- (b) In the first subparagraph of point (b), the words 'that legislation' are replaced by the words 'the above legislation'.
- (c) In the second subparagraph of point (g), '(Dutch legislation on general law for surviving dependants)' is replaced by '(General Surviving Relatives Act)'.
- (iv) Point 3 is amended as follows:
 - (a) In the introductory wording, '(Dutch general law on insurance for surviving dependants)' is replaced by '(General Surviving Relatives Act)'.
 - (b) In the first subparagraph of point (d), the words 'that legislation' are replaced by the words 'the above legislation'.
- (v) Point 4 is amended as follows:
 - (a) In point (a)(i) first indent, '(Act on Incapacity for Work)' is replaced by '(Disability Insurance Act)'.
 - (b) In point (a)(ii), '(Self-employed Persons Act on Incapacity for Work)' is replaced by '(Self-employed Persons Disablement Benefits Act)'.

Changes to legislation:

This version of this Regulation was derived from EUR-Lex on IP completion day (31 December 2020 11:00 p.m.). It has not been amended by the UK since then. Find out more about legislation originating from the EU as published on legislation.gov.uk.